On motion Rule 19 was waived in this matter and the following resolution was 
offered: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 178 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount of seventeen 
thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500) for furnishing, delivering, and laying a new 
twelve-inch water main and appurtenances in Fort Schuyler Road, between West-
chester Avenue and Eastern Boulevard, Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdic-
tion of the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, and that the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate stock of The City of New 
York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to 
an amount not exceeding seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500), the 
proceeds thereof to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid, provided, however, that no part of the proceeds of the corporate 
stock herein authorized shall be available until after the Board of Estimate and Appor-

[...]

of a new "drop manhole" on the west side of Park avenue and 41st street in substi-
tution for one at said location built as part of the Manhattan-Bronx subway; and 

Whereas, It has been determined in the public interest not to construct the "drop 
manhole" aforesaid at an estimated cost of three thousand one hundred and eighty-
five ($3,185) dollars, but to adapt the existing manhole at said location at an estimated 
cost of seven hundred ($700) dollars, and to construct a new manhole in the construc-
tion shaft of the City relief sewer at Madison avenue and 41st street, at an estimated

[...]

Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad described in the contract dated March 19, 1913, 
between The City of New York, acting by this Commission, and Interborough Rapid 
Transit Company, known as Contract No. 3, and prescribed the limit to the amount 
of proceeds of corporate stock available for the purposes of said contract of two 

million two hundred and fifty-three thousand two hundred and eighty-one and 75/100 
dollars ($2,253,281.75). 

For the reasons hereinafter stated the sum thus appropriated is not sufficient to 
meet the requirements of said contract and it is requested that such limit of two 
million two hundred and fifty-three thousand two hundred and eighty-one and 75/100 
dollars ($2,253,281.75) be increased to two million four hundred and thirteen thou-
sand two hundred and eighty-one and 75/100 dollars ($2,413,281.75). 

This increase in the cost of this section is principally due to increases in the 
quantity of excavation, waterproofing, steel, concrete and subsurface structures over

[...]

porate stock of The City of New York be issued and sold by the Comptroller in 
addition to the amounts already authorized to provide means to meet the requirements 
of said contract for the construction of Section No. 1 of Routes Nos. 19 and 22, 
to wit, the sum of one hundred and sixty thousand dollars ($160,000). 

This requisition is a subrequisition on account of and not in addition to the 
requisitions made by the Public Service Commission for the First District for twenty-
eight million two hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000). Three hundred thousand 
dollars ($300,000) and fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for the purpose of carrying 
out the contract dated March 19, 1913, known as Contract No. 3, between The City 
of New York, acting by this Commission, and Interborough Rapid Transit Com-

[...]

fifty-three thousand two hundred and eighty-one dollars and seventy-five cents 
($2,253,281.75), and, 

Whereas, the said Public Service Commission for die First District, under date 
of September 14, 1916, has made requisition on the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment for a further amount of one hundred and sixty thousand dollars ($160,000), 
said amount to be charged against the combined appropriation of twenty-eight mil-
lion five hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($28,550,000), viz., twenty-eight million 
two hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) authorized by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment on March 18, 1913; three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) 
authorized on July 27, 1916, and fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) authorized on July 
28, 1916, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of Contract No.

[...]

Stevens Construction Company (as assigned to the Richard Carvel 
Company, Inc.) as described in the requisition of the Public Service Commission, dated 
September 14, 1916, such issue of corporate stock to be charged against the combined 
appropriation of twenty-eight million five hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($28,= 
550,000), viz., twenty-eight million two hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) au-
thorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on March 18, 1913; three 
hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) authorized on July 27, 1916, and fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000) authorized on July 28, 1916, for the purpose of carrying out the